The Group and the Company’s exposure to the foreign currency (a currency which is other than the functional
currency of the Company) risk which are more significant, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the
reporting period were:

2021
Denominated

2020
Denominated

USD
RM’000

CAD
RM’000

AUD
RM’000

USD
RM’000

CAD
RM’000

AUD
RM’000

Group

Trade receivables 5,807 563 889 2,471 - -

Trade payables (817) - (2,718) - - -

Equity securities

- quoted outside Malaysia 23,805 - - 31,849 - -

Amount due from related parties 4,021 - - 1,086 - -

Amount due to related parties (13,956) (3,966) - (15,581) (915) -

Cash and cash equivalents 47,676 - 16 38,250 - -

66,536 (3,403) (1,813) 58,075 (915) -

Company

Amount due to related parties (5,978) - - (5,050) - -

Annual Report 2021

205Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021

38. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(f) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in currency, with all other
variables held constant:

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

Group

Changes in foreign currency rates

USD + 5% 2,137 1,311 3,327 2,903

CAD + 5% (170) (46) (170) (46)

AUD + 5% (91) - (91) -

USD - 5% (2,137) (1,311) (3,327) (2,903)

CAD - 5% 170 46 170 46

AUD - 5% 91 - 91 -

Impact on profit before
tax/equity

(Decrease)/increase

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

Company

Changes in foreign currency rates

USD + 5% (299) (252)

USD - 5% 299 252

(ii) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rate. Investment activities and insurance business are inherently exposed to
interest rate risk. This risk arises due to differences in pricing or tenure of investments and liabilities. For
the Group’s insurance business, interest rate risk is managed by the liability side, by limiting the interest rate
guarantees that are embedded in the insurance plans that are marketed. The interest rate risk is also managed
through setting the appropriate asset benchmark reflecting the liability profile and the availability of suitable